

SECTION IVB

Listed on 27.04.2015
Court No. 6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 65
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 11425
AND 11658 OF 2015

Deepak Saini ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice in SLP(C) Nos. 11425 and 11658/2015.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate and Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, learned counsel present in Court accept and waive formal notice on behalf of the High Court and the State.

Call these matters on 27.04.2015."

SLP(C) No. 11425 of 2015

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 state, respondent no. 3 High Court and respondent No. 4 private party and counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy. Hence show cause notice could not be issued respondent No. 4 and no vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 i.e. (State of Haryana) so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate has on 25.04.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no.3 but no counter affidavit has been filed on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent No. 4.

SLP(C) No. 11658 of 2014

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 20.04.2015, State & High Court through Advocate.

It is submitted that Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate has on 25.04.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no.3.

It is further submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 i.e. (State of Haryana) so far.

Service of show cause notice is awaited.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh