

SECTION IVB

Listed on 01.05.2015

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.  
9366-9367, 9140, 11425 AND 11658 OF 2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for impleadment as petitioner in SLP(C) No. 9367 of 2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for transposition of proforma respondent No. 8 as petitioner in SLP(C) No. 9367 of 2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 10-11

(Application for intervention in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-13

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015 with a prayer to transposition of said impleaded respondent as petitioners)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 14-15

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015)

Deepak Saini

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"List the matters on 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2015."

SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015

It is submitted that there are 14 respondents in SLP(C) No. 9366 of 2015 and 8 respondents in SLP(C) No. 9367 of 2015. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are common in both the SLP. Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of common Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 but no counter affidavit has been filed on their so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and on 13.04.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of common Respondent No. 4 and the same is included in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has on 16.04.2015 filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and the counter affidavit is included in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent Nos. 5 to 14 in SLP(C) No. 9366 of 2015 and respondent Nos. 5 to 8 in SLP(C) No. 9367 of 2015.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of dasti service of show cause notice so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Advocate for the petitioner has on 10.04.2015 filed an application for impleadment as a petitioner Nos. 2 to 4 with the vakalatnama/memo of appearance of the applicant and an application for transposition of proforma respondent No. 8 as petitioner No. 5 in SLP(C) No. 9367 of 2015 and the same are registered as I.A. Nos. 7 & 8 respectively and are included in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate has on 13.04.2015 filed an application for impleaded the applicant as party petitioner with vakalatnama and memo of appearance, but he has not mentioned the page numbers of the Annexures in the body

of application and the same is registered as I.A. No. 9 in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015 and is included in the SLP paper books.

It is submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 23.04.2015 filed an application for impleadment as party respondent and with a prayer to transposition of said applicant as petitioner along with vakalatnama of the applicant and the same is registered as I.A. Nos. 12-13 in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015 and is included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Advocate has on 23.04.2015 filed an application for impleadment on behalf of party petitioner along with the vakalatnama of the applicant and the same is registered as I.A. Nos. 14-15 in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015 and is included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. P. N. Puri, Advocate has on 24.04.2015 filed an application for intervention along with vakalatnama of the applicant and the same is registered as I.A. Nos. 10-11 in SLP(C) Nos. 9366-9367 of 2015 and is included in the SLP paper books.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 5-18.

#### SLP(C) No. 9140 of 2015

It is submitted that there are 2 respondent in the matter above mentioned and Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that no vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far.

#### SLP(C) No. 11425 of 2015

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are State of Haryana, respondent no. 3 is High Court of Haryana and respondent No. 4 is a

private party. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy. Hence show cause notice could not be issued respondent No. 4. No vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 i.e. (State of Haryana) so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate has on 25.04.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no.3 but no counter affidavit has been filed on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent No. 4.

SLP(C) No. 11658 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 20.04.2015 through their Standing counsel.

It is submitted that Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate has on 25.04.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 but has not filed counter affidavit on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 i.e. (State of Haryana) though accepted in Court on 17.04.2015.

Service of show cause notice is awaited.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.  
Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Advocate.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Advocate.  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate.  
Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR